

SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 15.4 (ID # 19530) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, July 26, 2022

FROM: RUHS-MEDICAL CENTER:

SUBJECT: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM-MEDICAL CENTER: Ratify and Approve a Second Amendment to the Professional Medical Services Agreement with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of LLUSM dba Loma Linda University Faculty Medical Group to Provide Cardiology Services effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025, All Districts. [Total Cost \$1,933,392; Yearly Cost \$644,464; up to \$64,446 in Additional Compensation per fiscal year; 68% Hospital Enterprise Fund 40050; 32%Community Health Centers 40090]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- Ratify and approve a Second Amendment to the Professional Medical Services
 Agreement with Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of LLUSM dba Loma Linda University
 Faculty Medical Group to provide additional cardiology services, increase the annual
 contract amount by \$644,464 from \$3,250,308 to \$3,894,772 per County fiscal year
 effective July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025, and authorize the Chair of the Board to
 sign the Amendment on behalf of the County; and
- Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459 and based on the availability of funding and as approved by County Counsel to sign amendments including modifications of the statement of work that stay within the intent of the Agreement and to sign amendments to the compensation provisions that do not exceed the sum total of ten percent (10%) annually.

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE GOVERNING BOARD

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt

my Shark

Nays:

None

Absent: Date: None July 26, 2022

XC:

RUHS-Medical Center

ID# 19530 **15.4**

Kecia R. Harper

Clerk of the Board

SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost
COST	\$0	\$644,464	\$1,933,392	\$0
NET COUNTY COST	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
			Budget Adii	stment: No

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Community Health Centers 40090

For Fiscal Year: 22/23 - 24/25

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Riverside University Health System Medical Center (RUHS-MC) has historically provided cardiology services on site in Moreno Valley through a contracted physician group. The current Professional Medical Services Agreement for cardiology services was approved by the Board in March 2021 and amended in July 2021 to add an additional Advance Care Provider (ACP) working in RUHS-MC's heart failure program. Cardiology services are provided by the contracted group to inpatients and outpatients at RUHS-MC and outpatients at the RUHS Community Health Centers.

RUHS-MC is experiencing an increased demand for cardiology services. In order to meet the increased demand, the hospital must be able to provide consistent staffing coverage to ensure the same access to care each week despite vacations and other absences. The proposed Amendment will add 3 additional half-day clinics (for a total of 10 clinics per week).

Therefore RUHS-MC is proposing a Second Amendment to the existing Agreement with FPS LLUSM for cardiology services. The proposed Second Amendment will have an effective date of July 1, 2022 and will include the following FTE changes:

- Decrease Interventional Cardiology services by 0.1 FTE
- Add Interventional Cardiology Vacation Coverage 0.2 FTE
- Increase Non-Invasive Cardiology Services by 0.3 FTE
- Add Non-Invasive Cardiology Vacation Coverage 0.6 FTE

To implement the above FTE changes, the maximum yearly compensation amount within the Agreement must be increased by \$644,464 from the previous maximum of \$3,250,308 to a new maximum yearly compensation amount of \$3,894,772.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH
SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

These services are a component of RUHS-MC's system of care aimed at improving the health and safety of its patients and the community.

Additional Fiscal Information

There are sufficient appropriations in the Department's FY22/23 budget. No additional County funds are required.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

On March 9, 2021, Agenda Item 15.2, the Board approved a multi-year Professional Medical Services Agreement, effective February 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025 with FPS LLUSM for professional cardiology services with a yearly contract maximum of \$3,057,388.

On July 19, 2021, the Purchasing Agent approved a First Amendment to the Agreement, effective July 1, 2021, to amend the scope of work and increase the contract amount of the Agreement by \$192,920 for a new yearly contract maximum of \$3,250,308.

RUHS-MC has engaged experts in the healthcare field to assist with a competitive market analysis to ensure Agreements like this one meet price reasonableness and rates paid are within industry standards. There is no increase in the rates within this Agreement because of this Amendment.

The Amendment requires Board approval as the compensation provision exceeds the Purchasing Agent's authority for contracting with a single vendor for physician services per Resolution 2021-116.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A: SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES (Cardiology Services)

SUBMITTAL TO THE RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM MEDICAL CENTER GOVERNING BOARD OF DIRECTORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

zanna Hiskiley, Assistan Director of Pirchaging and Fleet Service 7/18/2022

Jacqueline Ruiz Jacqueline Ruiz, Sr. Management Analys

7/19/2022

Gress Gu, Chief Japyy County Counsel

7/10/2022

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES (Cardiology Services)

This Second Amendment to the Agreement for Professional Medical Services (Cardiology Services) (Second Amendment), is entered into by and between the **County of Riverside** (COUNTY), a political subdivision of the State of California, on behalf of the Riverside University Health System Medical Center (HOSPITAL) and **Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of LLUSM**, a California non-profit corporation, **dba Loma Linda University Faculty Medical Group** (CONTRACTOR), sometimes collectively referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into that certain Agreement for Professional Medical Services (Cardiology Services), approved March 9, 2021, Agenda Item Number 15.2, and effective February 1, 2021 (Agreement), whereby CONTRACTOR agreed to provide COUNTY with professional medical services in the specialty practice of Cardiology (SPECIALTY); and,

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into that certain First Amendment to the Agreement, approved July 19, 2021, to amend the scope of work and to increase the maximum amount of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the scope of work and to increase the contract amount of the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Contractor Staffing. Section 1.1 of Exhibit A. Scope of Services, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Provide adequate staffing to assume medical care responsibilities for SPECIALTY services under the direction of the DEPARTMENT Chief and the HOSPITAL Chief Medical Officer (CMO). It is contemplated there shall be the following positions staffed:

Description	Community Health Clinic		Medical Center and Correctional Health Service Clinic	
	FTE	Expected Work Effort	FTE	Expected Work Effort
– Interventional Cardiology	N/A	N/A	1.0	9,940 wRVU / year
Services				
Interventional Cardiology	N/A	N/A	0.2	1,988 wRVU / year
Services -Vacation Coverage				
Advance Care Provider (ACP) Services - CHF Clinic	0.5	20 hours / week	0.5	20 hours / week
Medical Director - Cardiac Cath Lab	N/A	N/A	0.1	4 hours / week
Non-Invasive Cardiology Services	1.5	8	1.5	9,747 wRVU / year
Non-Invasive Cardiology Services	0.3	8 patient visits per half day (at	0.3	1,949 wRVU / year
– Vacation Coverage		least 4 hours) of physician		
		services		
Cardiology Division Chief Administrative Time	0.05	2 hours / week	0.05	2 hours / week
Night Call	N/A		365 Nights	
Weekend Days & 12 Holidays	N/A		116 days	

2. Compensation. Section 1.1 of Exhibit C. Payment Provision, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Subject to the conditions set forth below, as payment for CONTRACTOR's provision of SPECIALTY outpatient/clinical services, administrative duties, supervisory duties, teaching services, inpatient care, development of treatment protocols, on-call coverage, supervision of SPECIALTY services provided at HOSPITAL, and all other services contemplated by this Agreement, HOSPITAL shall pay CONTRACTOR as follows:

Description	Total FTEs / Days	Maximum Amount
Interventional Cardiology Services	1.0	\$811,103
Interventional Cardiology Services - Vacation Coverage	0.2	\$162,221
Advanced Care Provider (ACP) Services - CHF Clinic	1.0	\$192,920
Medical Director Cardiac Cath Lab	0.1	\$81,110
Non-Invasive Cardiology Services	3.0	\$1,877,845
Non-Invasive Cardiology Services- Vacation Coverage	.6	\$375,569
Cardiology Division Chief Services	0.1	\$62,595
Night Call	365 days	\$251,485
Weekend Days & 12 Holidays	116 Days	\$79,924

3. Maximum Annual Compensation. Section 4.0 of Exhibit C, Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Maximum compensation payable under this Agreement shall not exceed the amount of three million eight hundred ninety-four thousand seven hundred seventy-two dollars (\$3,894,772)per County fiscal year".

- 4. Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of this Agreement are to remain unchanged.
- 5. Effective Date. This Second Amendment to the Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2022.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Second Amendment.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, a political subdivision of the State of California By: Name: Jeff Hewitt	Faculty Physicians and Surgeons of LLUSM dba Loma Linda University Faculty Medical Group By: Name: Ricardo Peverini, M.D.
Title: Chair, Board of Supervisors Date: JUL 2 6 2022	Title: President Date: Jun 15, 2022
ATTEST: Kecia R. Harper Clerk of the Board By: Deputy	
APPROVED TO FORM: County Counsel Martha Ann Knutson By: Martha Ann Knutson (Jun 20, 2022 16:19 PDT)	
Name: Martha Ann Knutson Title: Deputy County Counsel	

Date: Jun 20, 2022

Second Amendment to the Professional Medical Services Agreement with FPS LLUSM for Cardiology Services

Final Audit Report

2022-06-20

Created:

2022-06-20

By:

Jose Curiel (jo.curiel@ruhealth.org)

Status:

Signed

Transaction ID:

CBJCHBCAABAAvWcMPphXPmnzw8HWiTUVbcsp5SvKL23W

"Second Amendment to the Professional Medical Services Agre ement with FPS LLUSM for Cardiology Services" History

- Document created by Jose Curiel (jo.curiel@ruhealth.org) 2022-06-20 10:21:47 PM GMT
- Document emailed to mknutson@rivco.org for signature 2022-06-20 10:22:30 PM GMT
- Email viewed by mknutson@rivco.org
- Document e-signed by Martha Ann Knutson (mknutson@rivco.org)
 Signature Date: 2022-06-20 11:19:45 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2022-06-20 - 11:19:45 PM GMT